

No. 17-340

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of The United States**

---

New Prime, Inc.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Dominic Oliveira,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR CUSTOMIZED LOGISTICS AND DELIVERY  
ASSOCIATION, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER.**

---

Robert G. Hulteng  
*Counsel of Record*  
Damon M. Ott  
Robert E. Paping  
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.  
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 677-3131  
rhulteng@littler.com  
Amicus Curiae

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... II

I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. THE FEDERAL POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION WAS DEVELOPED TO ENSURE PARTIES TO A CONTRACT HAVE ACCESS TO EFFICIENT DISPUTE RESOLUTION ..... 6

        1. ARBITRATION IS A COST-EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT ALTERNATIVE TO LITIGATION ..... 8

        2. ARBITRATION PROVIDES BOTH PARTIES WITH A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO HAVE THEIR DAY IN COURT ..... 12

    B. COURTS SHOULD NOT LOOK BEYOND THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT FALLS WITHIN THE SECTION 1 EXCLUSION ..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>AT &amp; T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aviles v. Quik Pick Express, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5601824 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2015).....	4
<i>Carney v. JNJ Exp., Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 848 (W.D. Tenn. 2014) .....	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Davis v. Larson Moving &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4755835 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2008).....	4
<i>Diaz v. Mich. Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 866330 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016).....	4
<i>Doe v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 274092 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2015) .....	4

*Morning Star Assocs., Inc. v. Unishippers  
Global Logistics, LLC,  
2015 WL 2408477 (S.D. Ga. May 20,  
2015)*.....4

*N.L.R.B. v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,  
390 U.S. 254 (1968)*.....18

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v.  
United Van Lines, LLC,  
2006 WL 5003366 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15,  
2006)*.....4

*Port Drivers Fed. 18, Inc. v. All Saints,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. 2011)* .....4

*Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser,  
1999 WL 817724 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 1999)*.....4

*Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l  
Corp.,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010)*.....9

*In re Swift Transp. Co.,  
830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016)*.....4, 16, 18

*Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada  
Miller Freight Sys., Inc.,  
423 U.S. 28 (1975)*.....8

**Federal Statutes**

9 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2 .....3

Federal Arbitration Act .....*passim*

Federal Arbitration Act § 1.....*passim*

**Rules**

U.S.C Rule 37.6 .....1

**Other Authorities**

- Civil Justice, *Business to Business Arbitration in the United States, Perceptions of Corporate Counsel* 30 (2011).....12
- Forbes (Jul. 14, 2009),  
<https://www.forbes.com/2009/07/14/lipner-arbitration-litigation-intelligent-investing-cost.html#15043f174ed1> .....11
- H.R.Rep. No. 97-542, p. 13 (1982) .....9, 10
- Harris Interactive, *Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper, and Faster Than Litigation* 24 (2005).....14
- John Barkai, Elizabeth Kent, and Pamela Martin, *A Profile of Settlement*.....14
- Lewis L. Maltby, *Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights*, 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29, 46 (1998).....13
- Martha Halvordson, *Employment Arbitration: A Closer Look*.....12

Michael Delikat and Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> .....	13
Roy Weinstein, Cullen Edes, Joe Hale and Nels Pearsall, Micronomic Research and Consulting, <i>Efficiency and Economic Benefits of Dispute Resolution through Arbitration Compared with U.S. District Court Proceedings</i> 14 (2017).....	10
Seth Lipner, <i>Is Arbitration Really Cheaper?</i> .....	11
Theodore Eisenberg and Elizabeth Hill, <i>Arbitration and Litigation of Employment Claims: An Empirical Comparison</i> .....	13
